

No. 24-1201

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit

JACQUELINE ARMENDARIZ and CHINOOK CENTER,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

CITY OF COLORADO SPRINGS; DANIEL SUMMEY, a detective with the Colorado Springs Police Department, in his individual capacity; B.K. STECKLER, a detective with the Colorado Springs Police Department, in his individual capacity; JASON S. OTERO, a sergeant with the Colorado Springs Police Department, in his individual capacity; ROY A. DITZLER, a police officer with the Colorado Springs Police Department, in his individual capacity; FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION; and THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the
United States District Court for the District of Colorado
Civil Action No. 23-cv-01951-SKC-MDB
(Hon. S. Kato Crews)

ANSWER BRIEF OF CITY DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES

ANNE H. TURNER
OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY OF THE
CITY OF COLORADO SPRINGS
30 South Nevada Avenue, Suite 501
Colorado Springs, Colorado 80903
(719) 385-5909

Attorney for Defendants-Appellees City of Colorado Springs,
Bradley K. Steckler, Jason S. Otero, and Roy A. Ditzler

ORAL ARGUMENT IS NOT REQUESTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
PRIOR OR RELATED APPEALS.....	vii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
Facts	2
Pulpit Rock Protest	2
March for Housing.....	4
Search Warrant 1: Armendariz Apartment Warrant.....	6
Search Warrant 2: Armendariz Devices Warrant.....	8
Search Warrant 3: Chinook Facebook Warrant	11
Criminal Prosecutions.....	13
Procedural History	14
Complaint	14
Motions to Dismiss	15
Order for Additional Briefing.....	16
Order Granting Motions to Dismiss	16
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	23
ARGUMENT	
I. The District Court correctly dismissed Chinook’s Fourth Amendment claim against Steckler and Otero	26
A. The Chinook Facebook Warrant satisfied the Fourth Amendment	26
1. The warrant affidavit identified the crimes and persons under investigation.	28

2. The warrant affidavit provided the factual basis for deeming the protestors’ conduct illegal	30
3. The warrant affidavit established a nexus between the crimes under investigation and the Chinook Facebook page.....	32
4. The warrant’s scope was limited to searching for and seizing evidence for which the Officers had probable cause	36
B. Qualified immunity shields Steckler and Otero from liability for the Chinook Facebook Warrant because there is no clearly established law governing Facebook warrants.....	44
II. The District Court correctly dismissed Plaintiffs’ constitutional claims against the City.....	46
A. Plaintiffs fail to state a constitutional violation claim against any City employee.....	47
B. Plaintiffs fail to allege the existence of an unconstitutional custom of seeking overbroad search warrants against protestors	47
III. Because the Opening Brief fails to adequately argue that Armendariz asserts her injunctive relief claim against the City, that the Chinook Facebook Warrant violates the Stored Communications Act, or that the District Court should have retained jurisdiction over Plaintiffs’ state law claims, Plaintiffs have forfeited any argument that City Defendants are not entitled to the dismissal of such claims	53
IV. Ditzler adopts Summey’s Fourth Amendment arguments.	54
V. Ditzler, Steckler and Otero adopt Summey’s First Amendment arguments.....	55
CONCLUSION.....	56
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	58
CERTIFICATE OF DIGITAL SUBMISSION AND PRIVACY REDACTIONS	59
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	60

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Adler v. Wal-Mart Stores</i> , 144 F.3d 664 (10th Cir. 1998).....	54
<i>Baca v. Menyhart</i> , 1994 WL 75877 (10th Cir. Mar. 11, 1994).....	26, 46, 53, 55
<i>Bronson v. Swensen</i> , 500 F.3d 1099 (10th Cir. 2007).....	54
<i>Cassady v. Goering</i> , 567 F.3d 628 (10th Cir. 2009).....	44
<i>Davis v. Gracey</i> , 111 F.3d 1472 (10th Cir. 1997).....	21
<i>Eckert v. Dougherty</i> , 658 F. App'x 401 (10th Cir. 2016)	27, 29, 40
<i>Franks v. Delaware</i> , 438 U.S. 154 (1978).....	18
<i>Hartman v. Moore</i> , 547 U.S. 250 (2006).....	20
<i>Illinois v. Gates</i> , 462 U.S. 213 (1983).....	23, 28, 35, 38, 52
<i>Messerschmidt v. Millender</i> , 565 U.S. 535 (2012).....	18, 25, 45, 52
<i>Mink v. Knox</i> , 613 F.3d 995 (10th Cir. 2010).....	31, 44
<i>N.A.A.C.P. v. Claiborne Hardware Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 886 (1982).....	23, 32
<i>Nieves v. Bartlett</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1715 (2019).....	20

Poolaw v. Marcantel,
565 F.3d 721 (10th Cir. 2009)..... 44

Saucier v. Katz,
533 U.S. 194 (2001) 44

Stanford v. Texas,
379 U.S. 476 (1965)..... 24, 41

Stonecipher v. Valles,
759 F.3d 1134 (10th Cir. 2014)..... 18

United States v. Allen,
2018 WL 1726349 (D. Kan. Apr. 10, 2018)..... 38

United States v. Arnold,
2017 WL 4036312 (E.D. Mich. Sept. 13, 2017)..... 33

United States v. Augustine,
742 F.3d 1258 (10th Cir. 2014)..... 45

United States v. Chavez,
423 F. Supp. 3d 194 (W.D.N.C. 2019) 46

United States v. Christie,
717 F.3d 1156 (10th Cir. 2013)..... 45

United States v. Cotto,
995 F.3d 786 (10th Cir. 2021)..... 27, 28, 32

United States v. Gonzales,
399 F.3d 1225 (10th Cir. 2005)..... 44

United States v. Hardman,
297 F.3d 1116 (10th Cir. 2002)..... 54

United States v. Harris,
2021 WL 4847832 (D. Minn. July 16, 2021) 43, 46

United States v. Liburd,
2018 WL 2709199 (E.D.N.Y. June 5, 2018) 36, 37, 38

United States v. Lowry,
2015 WL 4399627 (S.D. Ohio July 17, 2015)..... 38

United States v. Ortiz-Salazar,
2015 WL 2089366 (E.D. Tex. May 4, 2015)..... 33

United States v. Palms,
21 F.4th 689 (10th Cir. 2021) 29, 44

United States v. Pugh,
2015 WL 9450598 (E.D.N.Y. Dec. 21, 2015)..... 36

United States v. Pulliam,
748 F.3d 967 (10th Cir. 2014)..... 28, 36, 45

United States v. Purcell,
967 F.3d 159 (2d Cir. 2020)..... 37, 42, 43, 44, 52

United States v. Sadlowski,
948 F.3d 1200 (10th Cir. 2020)..... 44

United States v. Shelton,
817 F. App’x 629 (10th Cir. 2020) 23, 28, 34, 42

United States v. Suggs,
998 F.3d 1125 (10th Cir. 2021)..... 30, 42

United States v. Turner,
2022 WL 195083 (D. Nev. Jan. 21, 2022)..... 36, 37, 38

United States v. Turner,
2023 WL 5696053 (9th Cir. Sept. 5, 2023) 38

United States v. Walker,
918 F.3d 1134 (10th Cir. 2019)..... 54

United States v. Westley,
2018 WL 3448161 (D. Conn. July 17, 2018) 46

United States v. Yelizarov,
2017 WL 3022927 (D. Md. July 17, 2017)..... 33

Voss v. Bergsgaard,
774 F.2d 402 (10th Cir. 1985)..... 24, 41, 44

Waller v. City & Cty. of Denver,
932 F.3d 1277 (10th Cir. 2020)..... 48

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 702..... 15

18 U.S.C. § 2703 13

18 U.S.C. § 2705(b) 13

28 U.S.C. § 2675(a) 22

42 U.S.C. § 1983 14, 47

Colo. Const. art. II §§ 7, 10, 24..... 14

Colo. Rev. Stat. § 13-21-131 14, 22

Colo. Rev. Stat. § 18-9-101 50

Colo. Rev. Stat. § 18-2-101 6

Rules

10th Cir. R. 10.4(B) 26, 46, 53, 55

10th Cir. R. 10.4(D)(2)..... 26, 46, 53, 55

10th Cir. R. 28(A) 26, 46, 53, 54, 55

Fed. R. Crim. P. 41(g)..... 22

Fed. R. App. P. 28(i) 55, 56
